18 LC 116 0575

House Resolution 1677

By: Representative Nelson of the 125th

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing the Psi Omega Chapter of Omega Psi Phi Fraternity, Inc.; and for other
- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the fraternity was founded on November 17, 1911, by three Howard University
- 4 students in the College of Liberal Arts, Edgar A. Love, Oscar J. Cooper, and Frank Coleman,
- 5 and their faculty adviser, Professor Just; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the fraternity is centered around four cardinal principals: manhood, scholarship,
- 7 perseverance, and uplift; and
- 8 WHEREAS, the Psi Omega Chapter of Omega Psi Phi Fraternity, Inc., was chartered with
- 9 nine members on August 14, 1925, and is now one of the oldest chapters in the State of
- 10 Georgia, providing leadership and service throughout the Central Savannah River Area; and
- WHEREAS, the members continue to provide uplift by letting their light shine through their
- 12 various service outlets, including the Fatherhood Initiative, the Ques Care mentoring
- program, the Toys for Tots Drive, the Golden Harvest Food Drive, and their Annual Talent
- 14 Hunt; and
- 15 WHEREAS, each year, the Psi Omega Chapter of Omega Psi Phi Fraternity, Inc., awards a
- 16 \$1,000.00 scholarship to between ten and 20 college bound students, and this year
- 17 18 students will be awarded the scholarship; and
- 18 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the many accomplishments and the
- 19 outstanding service of this exemplary chapter be appropriately recognized.
- 20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 21 the members of this body recognize the Psi Omega Chapter of Omega Psi Phi Fraternity, Inc.

18 LC 116 0575

22 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized

- 23 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 24 Psi Omega Chapter of Omega Psi Phi Fraternity, Inc.